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FUNDS FOR IWMP AND TMC SCHEME
Natarajan Shri P.R.

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of financial outlays recommended by the Planning Commission for the 11th Five Year Plan for the implementation of the Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP) and Technology Mission on Cotton (TMC) Scheme, scheme-wise;

(b) the allocations made in this regard so far, scheme-wise and year-wise;

(c) whether the targeted objective of these schemes are achieved;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V. THOMAS)

(a): For the 11th Five Year Plan, an outlay of Rs.15,359.46 crores under Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP) and Rs.450 crores under Mini Mission-II of Technology Mission on Cotton (TMC) Schemes has been made.

(b): The year-wise and scheme-wise allocation made in this regards are:-

Sl.No. Scheme Allocation (Rs. in crores)
   2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

1. IWMP  1114.54 1825.00 1911.00 2458.00
2. TMC (MM-II) 100.00 90.00 60.00 10.00

(c) to (e): The target for coverage under IWMP during 11th Plan is 22.65 million ha. So far, 2157 projects covering an area of 10.24 million ha. have been sanctioned for implementation of IWMP. These projects are under preparatory phase of implementation. Project objectives can be realized only on completion of projects. The implementation of the MM-II of TMC scheme has helped in increasing the production of cotton from 99.97 lakh bales (of 170 kg each) in 2001-02 to 335.00 lakh bales in 2010-12 (Ist Advance Estimates).
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